

**Ishar Dass (deceased) through LRs & others vs.  
Sukhdev and others**

**RSA No. 159 of 2024**

**23.05.2025 Present:**

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Tarun Bragta, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Parmod Singh Thakur and Mr. Abhishek Nagta, Advocates, for respondents No. 2(b) to 2(d).

None for respondents No. 1, 2(a) & 9.

**CMP No. 22815 of 2024**

Time for filing reply is being sought since 04.12.2024. No reply has been filed till date. Let the reply be positively filed within a period of six weeks. If no reply is filed within the aforesaid period, then right to file the same shall stand closed without further reference to this Court.

**(Bipin C. Negi)  
Judge**

May 23, 2025  
Tarun